

**THE ODISHA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY MEMBERS' SALARY,  
ALLOWANCES AND PENSION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2017**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PREAMBLE :**

**SECTIONS :**

1. Short title and commencement.
2. Amendment of section 3.
3. Amendment of section 4.
4. Amendment of section 4-A.
5. Amendment of section 4-AA
6. Amendment of section 4-B.

# The Odisha Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY  
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 1681, CUTTACK, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2017 / ASWINA 26, 1939

LAW DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 18th October, 2017

No.11262-I-Legis-31/2017/L.—The following Act of the Odisha Legislative Assembly having been assented to by the Governor on the 16th October, 2017 is hereby published for general information.

ODISHA ACT 14 OF 2017

**THE ODISHA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY MEMBERS'  
SALARY, ALLOWANCES AND PENSION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2017**

**AN ACT FURTHER TO AMEND THE ODISHA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY  
MEMBERS' SALARY, ALLOWANCES AND PENSION ACT, 1954.**

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Odisha in the Sixty-eighth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

Short title  
and  
commencement.

1. (1) This Act may be called the Odisha Legislative Assembly Members' Salary, Allowances and Pension (Amendment) Act, 2017.

(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2017.

Amendment  
of  
section 3.

2. In section 3 of the Odisha Legislative Assembly Members' Salary, Allowances and Pension Act, 1954 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act),—

Odisha  
Act 19 of  
1954.

(i) in clause (a), for the words "sixteen thousand

rupees", the words "thirty five thousand rupees" shall be substituted;

- (ii) in clause (b), for the words "twenty-four thousand rupees", the words "forty thousand rupees" shall be substituted; and
- (iii) in clause (c), for the words "twenty-two thousand rupees", the words "thirty-six thousand rupees" shall be substituted.

Amendment  
of  
section 4.

3. In section 4 of the principal Act,—

- (i) for clause (a), for the words "thirteen thousand rupees", the words "twenty thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
- (ii) in clause (b), --
  - (a) in sub-clause (i), for the words "eight hundred rupees" the words "One thousand and five hundred rupees" shall be substituted;
  - (b) in sub-clause (ii), for the words "one thousand rupees", the words "two thousand rupees" shall be substituted;
- (iii) in clause (c), for the proviso to sub-clause (ii), the following proviso shall be substituted, namely:-
 

"Provided that if a Member performs the journey in his own car or hired car, he shall draw road mileage at the rate of fifteen rupees per kilometer, if the journey is made inside the State and twenty rupees per kilometer, if the journey is made outside the State".
- (iv) in clause (d), for the words "seven thousand rupees", the words "fifteen thousand rupees" shall be substituted;
- (v) in clause (e), for the words "one thousand rupees", the words "two thousand rupees" shall be substituted;

- (vi) in clause (f), for the words "two thousand rupees", the words "five thousand rupees" shall be substituted; and
- (vii) after clause (g) the following clause shall be inserted, namely:-
  - (h) Accommodation allowance at the rate of one thousand rupees per day till quarters is allotted".

Amendment  
of  
section 4-A.

4. In section 4-A of the principal Act, for the words "eight thousand rupees", the words "ten thousand rupees" shall be substituted.

Amendment  
of  
section 4-AA.

5. In section 4-AA of the principal Act, in sub-section(1), for the words "three lakh rupees", the words "five lakh rupees" shall be substituted.

Amendment  
of  
section 4-B.

6. In section 4-B of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), –
- (i) for the figure "2011" and the words "fifteen thousand rupees" occurring in the opening portion, the figure "2017" and the words "thirty thousand rupees" shall, respectively, be substituted;
  - (ii) in the first proviso, for the words "one thousand rupees" and "thirty-five thousand rupees", the words "two thousand rupees" and "seventy thousand rupees" shall, respectively, be substituted; and
  - (iii) in the second proviso, for the figure "2011" and the words "fifteen thousand rupees", the figure "2017" and the words "thirty thousand rupees" shall, respectively, be substituted.

By Order of the Governor

B.P.ROUTRAY

Principal Secretary to Government